have been attained had the described transactions occurred on the dates indicated below. The pro forma data also
necessarily exclude various operation expenses related to the Gulfport properties and the statement of operations

should not be viewed as indicative of operations in future periods. As the current operator of the properties acquired
by the Company upon completion of the Gulfport transaction, the Company does not expect any material impact from

these transactions on its existing employees or infrastructure.

The Gulfport transaction was completed on October 11, 2012, and the distribution of the equity interests in Bison and
Muskie occurred in June 2012.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012
assumes that the described transactions occurred on January 1, 2012.

48

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Diamondback Energy, Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statement Introduction94

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2012

Diamondback
Energy, Inc.
Historical

Gulfport
Properties
Nine Months
Ended
September
30, 2012
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and natural gas revenues $74,962,000 $21,217,000 $1,276,000 (a) $97,455,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 16,793,000 6,359,000 209,000 (a) 23,361,000
Production taxes 3,691,000 1,119,000 (6,000 )(a) 4,804,000
Gathering and transportation 424,000 � 99,000 (a) 523,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 26,273,000 � 7,932,000 (c) 34,205,000
General and administrative 10,376,000 � � 10,376,000
Asset retirement obligation accretion
expense 98,000 � 24,000 (b) 122,000

Total costs and expenses 57,655,000 7,478,000 8,258,000 73,391,000
Income (loss) from operations 17,307,000 13,739,000 (6,982,000) 24,064,000
Other income (expense)
Interest income 3,000 � � 3,000
Interest expense (3,610,000 ) � � (3,610,000 )
Other income 2,132,000 � � 2,132,000
Gain on derivative instruments 2,617,000 � � 2,617,000
Loss from equity investment (67,000 ) � 67,000 (d) �
Total other income (expense), net 1,075,000 � 67,000 1,142,000
Income (loss) before income
taxes 18,382,000 13,739,000 (6,915,000) 25,206,000

Provision for income taxes
Deferred income tax provision 54,903,000 � � 54,903,000
Net income (loss) $(36,521,000) $13,739,000 $(6,915,000) $(29,697,000)
Pro forma loss per common share(e)
Basic $(1.15 )
Diluted $(1.15 )
Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding(e)
Basic 25,856,823
Diluted 25,859,863

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Diamondback Energy, Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear ended December 31, 201295

49

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Diamondback Energy, Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear ended December 31, 201296

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

[…]

rights. For more information regarding these agreements, see �� Gulfport Transaction and Investor Rights Agreement�

and �Shares Eligible for Future Sale � Registration Rights� on pages 77 and 89, respectively, of this prospectus.

81

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Registration Rights 157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS
The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of

May 1, 2013 by:

�each stockholder known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the outstanding shares of ourcommon stock;
� each of our directors;

� each of our named executive officers; and
� all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

Except as otherwise indicated, we believe that each of the stockholders named in this table has sole voting and
investment power with respect to the shares indicated as beneficially owned.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to
Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After
Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Offering
if Option to Purchase
Additional Shares Is
Exercised in Full

Name of Beneficial Owner Number PercentageNumber PercentageNumber Percentage
5% Stockholders:
DB Energy Holdings LLC(2) 16,414,622 44.4 % 16,414,622 40.0 16,414,622 39.5
Gulfport Energy Corporation(3) 7,914,036 21.4 % 7,914,036 19.3 7,914,036 19.0
Wellington Management
Company, LLP(4) 3,747,150 10.1 % 3,747,150 9.1 3,747,150 9.0

Executive Officers and Directors:
Travis D. Stice(5) 181,372 � 181,372 * 181,372 *
Teresa L. Dick(6) 17,886 � 17,886 * 17,886 *
Jeff White(7) 33,572 � 33,572 * 33,572 *
Russell Pantermuehl(8) 35,572 � 35,572 * 35,572 *
Paul Molnar(9) 33,572 � 33,572 * 33,572 *
Michael Hollis(10) 33,572 � 33,572 * 33,572 *
William Franklin(11) 16,786 � 16,786 * 16,786 *
Randall J. Holder(12) 16,786 � 16,786 * 16,786 *
Steven E. West(13) 2,222 � 2,222 * 2,222 *
Michael P. Cross(13) 2,222 � 2,222 * 2,222 *
David L. Houston(13) 2,222 � 2,222 * 2,222 *
Mark L. Plaumann(13) 2,222 � 2,222 * 2,222 *
All executive officers, directors
and director nominees as a group
(13 persons)

378,096 * 378,096 * 378,096 *

* Less than 1%.
(1)Percentage of beneficial ownership is based upon 36,986,532 shares of common stock outstanding immediately

prior to the offering, and 40,986,532 shares of common stock (or 41,586,532 shares of common stock if the
underwriters� option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full) outstanding after the offering. For purposes
of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have �beneficial ownership� of any shares which such person

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form S-1/A

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS 158

has the right to acquire within 60 days. For purposes of computing the percentage of outstanding shares held by